BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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- In the Matter of

PIBOg 93 JO 10100II(] SAHNIIXY]

o ) § - AGREED
. JUDITH ANN HEERN, § _ :
- PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure § ELIGIBILITY ORDER

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
considered the Endorsement Application, which has been processed as a Petition for Declaratory
i‘Order pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.5(f) and §213.30, and supporting documents filed by

IUDITH ANN HEERN hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER, together with any documents and.

o mformatlon gathered by staff and Petitioner's Certification contained herein.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may be

i) T

:;ineligible for licensure pursuant to Sections 301 .452(b)(8),(9)&(1 0)and 301.453, Texas Occupations

' Code.
PETITIONER waived representation by counsel notice and hearing, and agreed to
- the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on

X

g -November 13, 2013, subject to ratlﬁcatlon by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L On or about October 30, 2012, PETITIONER submitted an Endorsement Application
= requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.257, and 301.260, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CoODE §217.5(f) and §213.30.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order. -

3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Southern Illinois Community
College, Caterville, Illinois, on August 1, 1985.
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4, Petitioner completed the Endorsement Application and answered "yes" to the question which
reads as follows: "For any criminal offense, including those pending appeal, have you:

',l

been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probatzon whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered conf nement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?

been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action?

SNmQem mDOws

(You may only exclude Class C misdemeanor traffic vzolatzons )"

!

: 5. Petxtloner d1sclosed the following cnmmal mstory, to wit:

A.

- 6.

:Judith Heern:063

On or about January 23, 2003, Petitioner entered a plea of Guilty to POSSESSION
OF UP TO 45 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA, a Class A misdemeanor offense, in the
24® Judicial Circuit Court of Francois County, Missouri, under Cause No.
02CR615071. Asa result of the plea; Petitioner was ordered to pay a fine.

On or about J anuary 23, 2003 Petitioner entered a plea of Gullty to UNLAWFUL.
USE OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA, a Class A misdemeanor offense, in the 24
Judicial Circuit Court of Francois County, Missouri, under Cause No. 02CR615071.
As aresult of the plea, Petitioner was ordered to pay a fine.

On or about January 23, 2003, Petitioner entered a plea of Guilty to DWI-
ALCOHOL, a Class B misdemeanor offense, in the 24" Judicial Circuit Court of
Francois County, Missouri, under Cause No. 02CR615071. As a result of the plea,
the imposition of sentence was suspended and Petitioner was placed on probation for
a period of two (2) years.

On or about March 3, 2010, Petitioner was arrested by the Sﬁol-St Trprs Ullin,
Illinois, for DUVALCOHOL. i

On or about APRIL 19, 2010, Petitioner entered a plea of Guilty to DRVG UNDER
INFLU OF ALCOHOL, a misdemeanor offense committed on March 3, 2010, in the
Circuit Court of Johnson County, Illinois, under Cause No. 2010DT000011D. As
a result of the plea, judgment was withheld and Petitioner was placed on probation.
On or about May 10, 2011, Petitioner was discharged from probation and the charge
was dismissed.

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

Page 3 of 10 - ¢ .. S40End-esp/November 13, 2013



- 10.

1L

12
13

14,

Petitioner completed the Endorsement Application and answered "yes" to the question which
reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever revoked, -
annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation, refused to
renew a professional license, certificate or multi-state privilege held by you now or
previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?"

Onor about April 26,2012, Petitioner entered into an agreement to partrcrpate in the Nursing
Peer Health Assistance or Nurse Alternative to Discipline Program. in lieu of formal
dlsmphnary action with the State Board of Nursing State of Colorado. :

On or about November 6, 2012, Petitioner was issued an Order of Suspension Pursuant to
Section 12-38-131(4), C.R.S., by the State Board of Nursing State of Colorado, suspending
Petitioner’s nursing license effective November 9, 2012. The disciplinary action was taken
as a result of Petitioner’s failure to comply with the Nursing Peer Assistance or Nurse
Alternative to Discipline Program by failing to sign a PAS Rehabilitation Contract. A copy.
of the November 6, 2012, Order of. Suspensmn is attached and mcorporated by reference as . -

:partofthlsOrder L o i

Ty ’ 3 ’ :
On or about J une 20 201 3, Petitioner was 1ssued a Final Order by the State of Flonda Board
of Nursing, suspending her nursing license until she enters into the Intervention Project for
Nurses (IPN), and complies with any and all terms and conditions imposed by IPN. The
disciplinary action was taken as a result of Petitioner testing positive for cannabinoids/THC
during an employer ordered drug screen on July 28, 2011. Petitioner’s license is currently

- inadelinquent status. A copy ofthe June 20, 20 13, Final Order is attached and mcorporated '
‘ by reference as part of this Order ! '

After consldermg the action taken by the Colorado and Florida Board's of Nursing, along
with Petitioner's subsequent conduct, the Executive Director is satisfied that Petitioner
should be able to meet the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and
Regulatlons and generally accepted standards of nursing practlce
Petltroner completed the Endorsement Apphcatlon and answered "yes" to the question wh1ch
reads as follows: "Within the past five (5) years have you been addzcted to and/or treated
for the use of alcohol or any other drug?"

On 'or about May 12, 2010, Petitioner was- admitted to the Substance Abuse Recovery
Services for Outpatient Counseling with the diagnosis of Alcohol Abuse On or about June
18 2010 Pet1t10ner was dlscharged from the program

The safety of patlents and the pubhc requlres that all persons hcensed to practrce nursing be
sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful condltrons
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20,
21,

2.

23,

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Endorsement Application, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s professronal character
requlrements at 22 TEX ADM]N CoODE §213 27.

' Petrtloner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent wrth good profess1onal

character

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavlor in light of the
character factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner -
currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past criminal conduct in light of -
the considerations and criteria provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.28 & 213.33, and,
if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

The'v Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's substance abuse/chemical

' dependency, and subsequent rehabilitation as provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29 and
in accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33. .

‘ Lic'ensure pf Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public )

provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director’s review of the grounds for potent1a1 1ne11g1b111ty has been made on
the bas1s of Petitioner's dlsclosures :

Petltloner has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery:of a basis of ineligibility, will -

" beconsidered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the -

later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit. )

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that:could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

| U P CONCLUSIONS OF LAW T 3
SR - e ;
The Board has Jurlsdrctlon over thrs matter pursuant to Sectlons 301 452 and 301.453, Texas

Occupatrons Code

On or about October 30, 2012, PETITIONER submitted an Endorsement Application
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.257, and 301.260, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX ADMIN.
CODE §217 5(1) and §213 30. P Ced ! :
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3. Betitioner’s history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for denial of a license
under Section 301.452(b)(8),(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code

. 4 The Board | may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specrﬁed term pursuant
: to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

5. The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
: . a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was

imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and
- evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and,

if apphcable Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code ‘

6. The Board may hcense an individual who has a hrstory substance abuse and/or chemical
' dependency after consideration of the criteria set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29 if the
Board determines the individual does not pose a direct threat to the health and safety of
patrents or the pubhc : :

i
N

i The Board may hcense an md1v1dua1 w1th prlor behav1ors inconsistent with the Board’s.

character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27,-
* and;pursuantito 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is

able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the

Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

' 8. Th1s Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner s disclosures.
. Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in. 1nvest1gatron and possible
dlsclphnary actlon up to revocatron of Petitioner's hcense(s)

B ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED that the application of PETITIONER is hereby
'.GRAN TED and upon payment of the requrred fees, PETITIONER SHALL be 1s(sued the apphcable
i ‘illcense(s) to practlce nursrng in the ‘State of Texas and sald lrcense(s) SHALL BE 1mmed1ately
: SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until PETITIONER comphes with Strpulatlon
. :Numbers One (1) and Two:(2) of this Order: _ , i
? : (1) PETITIONER SHALL apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN and complete
' .the enrollment process which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the

amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN.
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- .(2) VU.pon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL warve conﬁdentlahty’

| ':and prov1de a copy of the executed TPAPN partlcrpatlon agreement to the Texas Board of Nursrng )

o IT IS FURTHER AGREED upon verlﬁcatlon of comphance with Stlpulatron |

. _jéNumbers One €)) and Two (2), the SUSPENSION will be stayed, and PETITIONER SHALL comply.

HE ;wrth the following condrtrons for such a time as is required for PETITIONER to successfully
v:;complete the TPAPN: |

! . (3) PETITIONER SHALL comply withall requirements; of the TPAPN part.icipatl;on: '

i _?agreement durrng 1ts term and SHALL keep all applicable license(s) to practice nursmg in the State
: -%of Texas current

| | (4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notlfy the Texas Board of Nursmg

'fof any vrolatlon of the TPAPN partrclpatron agreement
s ; .N L i
PETITIONER SHALL payall re-reglstratlon fees if apphcable and PETITIONER'S

| .ilicensure status 1n the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable conditions outlined
. herein. |
| PETITIONER SHALL comply in all ’respects w1th the Nursmg I;ractrce Act Texas | :
| :Occupatlons Code §§301 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatmg toy Nurse Educatron
Llcensure and Practlce 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
to PETITIONER"S nurse llcensure compact pnvrleges if any, to practrce nursrng in the State of -
5 Texas. : | I o
‘IT?IS F URTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order

or the terms of the partrclpatlon agreement with the TPAPN such noncomplrance will result in

Tfurther drscrphnary action mcludmg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301 4551 |

. \
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" Texas C Occupatlons Code, or REVOCATION of PETITIONER'S hcense(s) and nurse licensure

"_‘compact pnv1leges if any, to practlce nursing in the State of Texas.
' IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of thls Order,
.‘: all encumbrances w111 be removed from PETITIONER'S hcense(s) to practlce nursmg in the State
' of Texas and PETITIONER may be ehglble for nurse licensure compact pnvﬂeges if any
- | BALAN CE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I'am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
- conduct which could constitute grounds for licensure ineligibility, and I have caused a complete and
accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in
‘which I'have been adjudged guilty by way of conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past
‘behavior, except as disclosed in my application, has been in conformity with the Board's character
~ rule. Ihave provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past conduct in
_violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of
- conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal

prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.
- In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
- Sections 301.157(d), 301.252, 301.253, 301.257, 301.258, 301.260, 301.452, and 301.453, Texas
. Occupations Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§213.27,213.28,213.29, and 213.30. I agree with all terms of this Order, including
~ the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this Order. I
. acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive a
- Temporary Permit to practice nursing. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that
- could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to accepting any license from the Texas Board
~of Nursing:. ¢ | S
Ido acknowledge possessing a dragnosrs that deems me elrgrble to participate in the
- ‘Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings
~ of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtarn
disposition of my potential ineligibility for licensure through peer assistance. ' .
: - T understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION
- pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of my license(s) and

nurse licensure compact pnvrleges 1f any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence
~ of my noncompliance. : :

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in thrs matter. [ waive

representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Texas Board of Nursrng ratify this Order.

Signed this ' | q dayofﬁ@zp/\_r_g_, Zczli 3

dxﬂk&h«r\, ATYIN'N

JUDITH ANN HEERN, PETITIONER

' Sworn to and subscnbed before me this ! day of

' SEAL 7 | J /I//\uvu g, : '
eeeSSESY Notary Public in and for the State of _ « ! LAAN )
T IJ,Q‘ESUE ROE E:; : . hp : HE ‘ S P
TP\S HARY PUBLIC 1 :

) Sth.c OF TEXAS
COMM. EX HHES 02:12:2016
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Eligibility Order that was signed

onthe 7" dayof__ April , 2014 by JUDITH ANN HEERN, PETITIONER for Eligibility

for Licensure, and said Order is final.

Effective this _18" dayof __ April _, 2014 .

Bt v S orrnns

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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| do hereby certify the

foregoing to be a true copy
S :fgt?\e document which
197 T ison file or is of record
:ia&Rp/ in my office
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING "".,6’ -.."“\e* .. “l . ‘ .
STATE OF COLORADO 0, OF W . s

Case No.‘ 2012-002394

ORDER OF SUSPENSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 12-38-131(4), C.R.S.

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE TO PRACTICE AS A PROFESSIONAL NURSE IN THE :
STATE OF COLORADO OF JUDITH A, HEERN, RN, LICENSE NUMBER 194628,

Respondent.

TO: Judith A, Heern, RN (“Respondent”)

Pursuant to section 12-38-131(4), C.R.S., Respondent’s license to practice as a
professional nurse in the State of Colorado is hereby suspended by the State Board of
Nursing ("Board”), effective November 9, 2012, based upen the following: :

1. Respondent was licensed to practice as a professional nurse in the State
of Colorado on or about March 15, 2010, and was issued license number
194628. Respondent has been licensed at all relevant tlmes therein and is
now so licensed.
$}& )
2. Effective on April 26, 2012, Respondent and the Board entered into anf‘ s ;,
Agreement to Participate in the Nursing Peer Health Assistance or Nurse.
Alternative to Discipline Program in lieu of formal disciplinary action (‘Apnt,, o .,;_'ﬂ ;
2012 Agreement”), which allowed Respondent to participate in the -
Nursing Peer Health Assistance or Nurse Alternative to Discipline Program
administered by Peer Assistance Services ("PAS”). The conditions of the

April 2012 Agreement were imposed pursuant to the authority of
section 12-38-117(1)(i), C.R.S.

3. Respondent agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth in
the April 2012 Agreement, attached hereto as Attachment 1 and fully
incorporated herein by this reference.

4. On May 23, 2012, the Board received information frgm PAS that
Respondent failed to attend or complete the program because she failed
to sign a PAS Rehabilitation Contract.

5. Respondent thereby faileb to comply with the April 2012 Agreement.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED, in accordance with section 121-38-131(4), C.R.S,,
that the license to practice professional nursing of Judith A. Heern, RN, is suspended



effective 5:00 p.m., November 9, 2012. Any such suspension shall remain in effect
until lifted by the Board. " The Board shall lift the suspension upon review of evidence -
establishing that Respondent has resumed compliance with the April 2012 Agreement

COMMENCING AT 5:00 P.M. ON NOVEMBER 9, 2012, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT

ENGAGE IN OR PERFORM ANY ACT REQUIRING A COLORADO LICENSE TO
PRACTICE PROFESSIONAL NURSING. '

| N ©)
DATED AND SIGNED this D " day of ﬂ_O\( QMdoVL, 5012,

FOR THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

- KENNETHX JULIEN )\ -
Program Director o
1560 Broadway, Ste 1350
Denver, CO 80202




Fiasl Order No. DOH-13- 109- 6
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STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF NURSING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

vSs. : : Case No.: -2011-18433
License No.: RN 9266679

JUDITH ANN HEERN,

Respondent.

/

"FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE.came befo.;c'e the BOARD OF NURSING (Board) June 7, 2013,
ih Tampa, Florida, for thebpufpose of considering a settlement
agreement‘(attéched heretb as Exhibit A) entefed into between the
pérties in this cause. Upon consideration of fhe settiement
- agreement, the documents submitted in support thefeof, the arguménts
of‘the parties, and beiné otherwise fully advised in the premises,
it is hereby |

ORﬁERED AND ADJUDGED that the settlement agreement as submitted
be and is hereby approved andva‘dopted in toto and incorporated herein
by reference. The costs are $i,439.74. Accdrdingly, the parties
shall adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the
settlement agreement.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of thé Department of Health.




Aol .
| day of 3"’“" ,

DONE AND ORDERED this
2013.

. BOARD OF NURSING

%&/ V)T%- Fﬂ-

Joe R. Baker, Jr?
Bxecutive Director for
Ann-Lynn Denker, PhD, ARNP
Chair

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final order has_b been provided by ‘U-.-S. Mail to JUDITH ANN HEERN, 10053
Villa Court, Carbondale, IL 62901 and 1165 E. Adoue St., Alvin, TX
77511; IPN-, P.O. Box 49130, Jacksonville, FL 32240; and by interoffice
delivery to Lee Ann Gust#fson, éeniof Agsistant Attorney General,
‘Department of Legal Affairs, PL-01 The Capitol,'Tallahassee FL
32399-1050, Jodi-Ann.Johnsén,.Assistant General Counsel, Department

of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-3265 this ZDﬁ\day of ZY\MW—Q , , 2013.

QQPY:G\QO\\?‘ \ L L&Zqo\ neputy Ageney Clerk

?D].E' HHEU DUUU 425k 033k

.
[ § " SN

Qlyn, TR T8 1)

70123 3usu 0000 425L O3y43
———
-~ ™ e )
Case No. 2011-18433




TO:
FROM:

- DATE:
RE:

- -

During my absence on Thursday, June 13 .2013, through Wednesday, June 19, 2013, the

Cassandra G. Pasley, BSN; JD, Chief
~ Bureau of Health Care Practitioner Regulation

Joe Baker, Jr., Executive Director
Florida Board of Nursing

June 12, 2013

Delegation of Authority .

following managers are delegated authomy for the board office:

6/13
6/14-17
6/18 .
6/19

Thank you.

JBjr/ms

William Spooner

Robert Johnson ’

Mr. Spooner -
Mr. Johnson

Program Ops Administrator
Program Ops Administrator




STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF NURSING -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,
V. CASE NO.: 2011-18433
JUDITH ANN HEERN, R.N.,

Respondent.

Pursuant to Section 120.57(4), Florida Statut_es the above named
parties hereby offer this Agreem ent to the Board of Nursmg as disposition of

the lixdmin'stratxv‘= Camptamt attached hereto as Exhrbit "A", in lieu of any’

other admlmstratwe pmceedmgs The terms herem become effective only if -
and when a Final Order accepting this Agreement Is Issued by the Board and
filed. In considering thIS Agreernent ‘the Board may review al| lnvestrgatlve
materials regardmg this case. If this Agreement Is rejected, it and i
f presentation to the Board, shall not be used against either party.
STIPULATED FACTS
1. Re;ponaont IS a Registerad Nurse in the Siate of Florida

holding license number 9266579,




2. The Respondent is charged by an Administrative Complaint filed
by the Department and properly served upon Respondent with violations of
Chapters 456 and/or 464, Florida Statutes, A true and correct copy of the

Admzmstratvve Complaint is attached hereto and mcorporated by reference as
Exhibit A. |

3. Respondent neither admits nor denies the factual allegations

contained in the Administrative Complaint,

STIPULATED 1AW
1. Respondent admits that she is subject to the provisions of
Chapters 456 and 464, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the

:Department and the Board.

2. Respondent admits that' the stipulated facts, i proven true,
constitute violations of laws as alleged in the Admxmstrative Comp.amt

3. Respondent admits that the Agreement is a fair, appropriate and

reasonable resolutidn to this pending matter.,

DOH v. Judith Anp Heern, R.N., Case No. 2011-18433




PROPQSED DISPOSITION

1. The Respondent must pay Investigative costs not to exceed GNE

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-

'FOUR CENTS ($1,439,74) Within one (1) year from the date of entry of

the Final Order. Paymeht shall be made to the Board bf Nursing'and mailed

to, DOH-Compliance Management Unit, 4052 Baid Cypress Way, Tallahassee,

Florida 32399-3276, Attention: Nursing Compiiance Officer. Pavment must

. Personal Checks

shall NOT be accepted.

2. The license of JUDITH ANN HEERN, R.N., is suspanded and

shall remain suspended until such time that Respondent enters into the

- Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN), and compiies with any and all terms

and conditions imposed by IPN. At such txme the suspension shall be Sstayed
and remain stayed as long as the Respondent part:cupates in the IPN. Itis
the duty of the Respondent to contact the IPN at P.0. Box 49130,

Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32249-9130, (504) 270-1620, within 30 days from

the date of entry of this order. The Respondent. shall comply with all

DOH v. Judith Ann Heam, R.N., Czs2 No. 2011-18433




conditions of the IPN Advocacy Contract or she will be in violation of the

Board Order.

3. Termination from IPN shall result in the immediate lifting of the
stay of suepension. ‘Reinstatement wil| require comnliance with all terms and
conditions set forth in any -previous Board Order -and the Respondent's
appearance before the Bjoard to demn‘nsb-ate her present ability to engége' in
the safe pracﬁce of nursing. The Board reserves the right to impose
reasonable conditions of reinstatement at the time'oic appearance before the |
‘Board. | | A |

4.  The Respondent shall not violate Chapter. 456 or 464, Florida
‘Statutes, the rul-es promulga;ted pursuant thereto any o‘th‘er state or federal
law, rule, or regulation relatmg to the practice or the abrhty to practice
nursing. Violation of an order from another state/Junsdxcnon shau constitute
grounds for violation of the Board Order adopting this Agreemen.t.' ‘

5 It is expressly understood that this Agreement is subJect to the
approval of the Board and Department and has no force and effect until an

Order is entered adopting the Agreement.

" DOH v. Judith Ann Hzern, R.N., Cass No, 2011-18433




6.  This Agreement is executed by the Respondent for the purpose of
avoiding further administrative actio'n' by the Board of Nursing regarding the |
a'cts. or omissions specifically set forth in the Administrative Complaint
attached ‘hereto.- In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board to review
and ekaﬁxine all investigative file materials concerning Respondent prior to,
or in conjynction W§th, consideration of the Agreement. Furthermore, should
this joint Agresment not be accepted by the Board, it is agreed that
presentation to, and consideration of this Agreement and other documents
and matters by the Board shall not unfa:rly or illegally prejudice the Board or
any of its members from furthe.r paa‘rtlcipation consideration or resolution of
these proceedings. Respondent shall offer no evidence, testimony or
argument that disputes or contravenes ‘any stipulated fact or condusnon of
faw.,

7. Res;;ondent and the Dépanﬁent‘ fully understand that this joint
Agreément and subsequent Final Order incorporating same will in no way
preclude additionél proceedings by the Board and/or Department against the
Réspoﬁdent for acts 6r omissions not specifically set forth in the

Administrative Complaint attached herato, This Agresment relates solaly to

DOH v. Judith Ann Heern, R.N., Cass No. 2011-18433




the current disciplinary proceedings  arising from the above-mentioned

Administrative C_ompta‘int and doss not preclude further action by other
| diVisions, departments, and/or sections of th;e Department, including but not
limited to the Ag'ehq' for Health Care Administration's Medicaid Program
Integrity Office,

8. The Respondent waives the right to seek any attorney's fees or

costs from the De_partment_ in connection-'with this discipiinary. proceeding. .
9, Respondent waives all rights to appeal and furthar review of thIS '

Agreement-and these proceedmgs

DOH v. Judith Ann Heem, R.N., Case No. 2011-18433




WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a Final

' Order accepting and implementing the terms contained herein.

' o Ci
SIGNED this Q‘\h day of Mawveh: —3&4—;

Before me personally appeared ) “whase:

identity is known to be by XD ENSE (type of
Identification), and who under oath, acknowledges that hzs/her signature

apma”rs above, .

SWorn - ito and subsmbed by Respondent before me thxs 4 day of -
/77_’,4,4/ | 26%2‘52-@/ ‘ |

‘_ My CommLsmn Expires: 3-'49 ?" X9/3 i

DOH v. Judith Ann Heern, R.N., Case No. 2011-18433




APPROVED this 5 day of W 2018

H. FRANK FARMER, JR., M.D., Ph.D., EACP.
State Surgeon General
Florida Department of Health

NICHOLAS W. ROMANELLO
General Counsel .
, Fiorida Department of Health

WM. FREEMAN MILLER
Attorney Supervisor
Prosecution Sen_rlces Unit

AT 4V L D
‘MARY §. MILLER
Assistant General Counsel

Fla. Bar No. 0780420

Florida Department of Health
Office of the General Counsel

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Telephone: (850) 245-4640
Facsimlle: (850) 245-4683

Email: Mary Miller@doh.state.fl.us

DOH v. Judith Ann Heern, R.N., Case No. 2014-18433




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
v. - CASE NO. 2011-18433
JUDITH ANN HEERN, RN, |
RESPONDENT. /

DM

a COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and ih-roug_h its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Boar.d of Nursing against Respondent, Jddith Ann Heern, R-.N;, and in
support thereof alleges: | | | '

1.  Petitioner is» the state department charged with regulating the
préctice of nursing pursuant to Section 20.43, Flc;rida' Statutes; Chabter :
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
registered nurse (R.N.) in the State of Florida, having been issued license

number 9266679.




3. Respondent’s address of record is 1003 Villa Court, Carbondale,

Iliinois, 62901.

4. At all times material to this Order, Respondent was employed
as a registered nurse by éaulerson Hospital in Okeechobee; Florida.

5. On or about July 28, 2011, Respondent was required to submit
to an employer-ordered dr;ug screen.

6. On or about July 28, 2011 Respondent provsded a urina
specimen for use in the drug test.

7. On or about August 8, 2011, Raulerson. Hdspital' Medical
Review Officer verified that Respondent’s drug test returned posmve for
cannabmoidsfr HC

8. Cannabinoids - are the - psychoactive mgred;ents found in
cahnabis. According to Section 893.03(1), Forida Statutes, cannabis is a
Schedule I controlled substance that has a high potential for abuse and has
no currently accepted med‘ical use in treatment in Florida. Its use under.
medical supervision does not meet accepted safety standards.

9.  Tetrahydrocannabinols (THC) are the psychoactive ingredients
in marljuana, or cannabis. According to Section 893.03(1), Florida

Statutes, THC is a Schedule I controlled substance that has a high potential

DOH v. Judith Heemn, R.N. 2
Case Number 2011-18433
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for abuse and has no currently accepted medical use in treatment in

Florida. Its use under medical supervisnon does not meet accepted safety
 standards. | | |
10. On or about August 8, 2011, Raulerson Hospital's Medical
Review Officer notified Respondént that her employer-ordered drug screen
taken on or about July 28, 2001 returned positive for canhabinolds/T HC. -
11, Respondent has not provided Raulerson Hosph:al's Medical
: Rewew Ofﬁcer or the Department with prescriptions and legitimate medical
reasons for using cannabinoids/THC. |
12, Section 464.018(1)h), Florida Statutes (2011), provides that
unprofessional conduct, as defined by board nule, constitutes grounds f.or
dxscipline |
13. Rule 64B9-8. 005(12), Florida Admlmstra’clve Code, provsdes that
unprofessional conduct includes testing positive for any drugs under
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, on any drug screen when the nurse does not
_haQe a prescription and legitimate medical reason for using such.d-rug.
' 14. Respondent tested positive for cannabinoids/THC, on an
employer ordered drug screen administered on or about July 28, 2011,

2011, Respondent did 'not have a prescription for cannabinoids/THC, and

DOH v. Judith Heem, R.N. 3
Case Number 2011- 18433 ’
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did not have a Iegitimaté medical reason for using cannabinoids/THC.

15. Based on the foregoing, Res‘ponélent‘ violated Seét-iqn
464.018(1)(h), Florida Statutes, unprofess,_ion_a'l conduct, és defined by Rule -
64B9-8.005(12), Florida Administrative Code, to include testing positive for
: 'any drugs under Chapter 893, Flonda Statutes, on any drug screen when

the nurse- does ot have a prescription and legitimate medical reason for

usung such drugs.
f WHEREFORE the Petitioner respectfuuy requests that the Board of
Nursmg enter an order lmposing one or more of the: following penalt:es’
permanent revacatlon or suspensnon of Respondent’s license, restrictlon of
practice, imposition of an ~adm|mstrat|ve fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent on probation, cerréc-tlve ae-:-'eicn,- _ref-und of
fees billed or collected, remedial educati‘on' and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.

DOH v, Judith Heern, R.N. 4
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ARffMENT OF HEALTH
DEP aapu-rv cwnx

CLERK
DATE ’a '30 I {

/MSM |
PCP: ‘91‘9”‘2[ Y
- PCP Members:

Hovne

DOH v. Judith Heemn, RN.
Case Number 2011-18433

SIGNED thls Lc{dayof D@cz-_

H. FRANKFARMER JR., M.D,, Ph.D., F.A.C.P.

~ Assistant Genetk
_Fla. Bar No. 0780420 .

D ».9—-'1 2011,

State Surgeon General

- Florida Department of Health

NICHOLAS W, ROMANELLO
General Counsel
Florida Department of Health

WM. FREEMAN MILLER

Counsel

Florida Department of Health
Office of the General Counsel -
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C65.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Telephone:(850) 245 - 4640
Facsimile (850) 245 — 4683

Email: Mary_Miller2@doh.state.fl.us
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

~ Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualifi ed
representatwe, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the Investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Flerida Statues, the Board shall
~assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
~ disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any othe.r d:sciplme imposed.

DOH v. Judith Heern, RN, : 6
Case Number 2011-18433
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Final Orde, N
"No-DOM-13-1326. 5 100

FILED DAlEMUB

STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF NURSING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. , - Case No.: 2012-16799
License No.: RN 9266679

JUDITH ANN HEERN,

Respondent.
' /

FINAL ORDER .

THIS CAUSE ceme>beforerthe BOARD OF NURSING fBoard) June 7,
5013 inATampa, Florida, for the purpose of'considering'a
settlement agreement (attached hereyo as Exhlblt A) entered. into
between the parties in this cause. Upon consideration of the
settlement agreement, the documents submitted in support thereof,
the arguments of the parties, and being otﬁerwise fully advised
in the'premises,.ie is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the settlement agreement es
submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in tofo and
incorporated herein by reference. The costs are $328.00.
Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and abide by all the
terms and conditions of the settlement‘agreement.

This Final Order shall take effecf upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Department of Health.




NS . Adoue S

DONE AND ORDERED this ZZML day of B\,L’] ,

2013.
BOARD OF NURSING

~¢

Joe R.Y Baker, Jr.

" Executive Director for
Ann-Lynn Denker, PhD, ARNP
Chair '

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
‘,fo;egoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to JUDITH
'AN% HEERN, 1165 E. Adoue St., Alvin, TX 77511 and 1003 Villa
Court,'Carbondale,,IL 62901; IPN, P.O. Box 49130, Jacksonville,.
FL 32240; and by interoffice delivery to Lee Ann Gustafson,
Sehior Assistant Attorhey General, Department of Legal Affairs,
PLibl The Capitol, TallahasseefFL 32399-1050, Jodi-~Ann Johnson,
A531stant General Counsel, Department of Health 4052 Bald

Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399—3265 this

22 day of :K.L\\‘{ , 2013.

| Deputy Agency Glerk
2012 3050 0003 9298 41319 plltv gency

1002 Villa Qourt

Case No. 2012-16799

7012 3050 DOOL 9298 4ldk
T i . PRV T S




TO:

FROM:

DATE:
RE:

Cassandra G. Pasley, BSN, JD, Chief

~Bureau of Health Care Practitioner Regulation

Joe Baker, Jr., Executive Director
Florida Board of Nursing

July 19,2013

Delegation of Authority

- — -~ -— —— — - - - -

During my absence for the week of July 22, 2013, the following managers are delegated
authority for the board office:

7122
7123
724
7725
726

Thank you.

-JBjr/ms

Robert Johnson Program Ops Administrator
Will Spooner Program Ops Administrator
Mr. Johnson
Mr. Spooner
Mr. Johnson




STATE OF FLORIDA

. BOARD OF NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner, - ]
v. - 'CASE NO.: 2012-16799

JUDITH ANN HEERN, R.N.,

Respondent.

Pursuant to Section 120,57(4), Florida Statutes, the above named
partles hereby oﬁér this Ag‘reemeht to the Board of Nursing as disposition

" ‘of the Administrative Complaint, attached hereto as Exhibit "A",,' in lieu of

any other administrative proceedings. The terms hereln become effective
only if aﬁd ,wh'én a Final Order aceepting this Agi*'e'e‘ment'is issued by the -
| Board and filed. In considering this Agreement, the Board may review all
idvestigaﬁve materials regarding this case. If this Agfeemént is rejected,
It, and its présentétion to the Board, shall not be used against either party. |

1. Respondem; is a registered nurse in the State of Florida

holding license number 9266679.




2. The Respondent is charged by an Administrative Complaint filed
by theA Departrﬁent and properly served upon Respondent with violations of |
- Chapters 456 and/or 464, Florida Statutes. A true and correct copy of the
Adminiétraﬁve Cdﬁaplaint Is attached hereto and incorborated by reference
as Exhibit A.

_ | 3. Respondeht neither admits nor denies the factual allegations
contained in the Administrative Complaint.

1 Resmndent a'dmits that he/she iS'subjecf to the provisions of
Chaphers 456 and 4164, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the
.Department and the Board , |

2. - Respondent admits that the stipﬁlated facts, if proven true,
constitute violations of laws as. al‘ieged in the Administrative Corhplain‘t.

3. -Respondent admits that the Agreement is a fair, appropriate
and reasonable resolution to this pending matter.

PRQPOSED DISPOSITION

1. The Respondent must pay invéstigétive costs not to exceed

seven hundred dollars ($700.00‘) within'one (1) year from the date of

- entry of the Final Order. Payment shall be made to the Board of Nursing

2




and mailed to, DOH-Compliance Management Unit, 4052 Bald Cypress

Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3276, Attention: Nursing Compliance

Officer. Pay

- ONLY. Personal Checks shall NOT be accepted. | .

2. The license of Judith Ann He‘ei'n, R.N., is suspended and
shall remain suspended until such »time that Respondent enters into the.
Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN), and complies with any and all terms
and conditions imposed by IPN. At such time the suspension shall be
stayed and remaln stayed as long as the Respondent participates in the
IPN, Itis 'thev duty of the Réspondent to contact the IPN at P.O. Box
49130, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32249-9130, (904) 270-1620, within 30
days from the date of entry of thié order.  The Respondent shall comply
With.all conditions of t.h‘evIPfN Advocacy Contract or she will be in violation
of the Board Order.

3. Termination from IPN shall result in the immediate lifting of the
stay of suspension. Reinstatement will require compliance with all terms
and conditions set forth in any.previoﬁs éoard Order and the Respondent's
appeafance before the Board to demonstrate her present ability to ehgage |

in- the safe practice of nursing. The Board reserves the right to impose

3




'reasonablé conditions of reinstatement at the time of 'appearance' before

the Board. |

4.  The 'Resbondent shall not violate Chabter 456 or 464, Florida
St:amtes, the rules promulgated pursuant_ thereto, any other. state or
federal law, rule, or regmation relating to thé practice or the ability to
. préctlce nursing. Violation of an order from another state/jurisdiction shall
constitute grounds for violation of the Board Order adopting this
Agreement.

5. Itis expressly understood that this Agnjeement- is subject to the
approval of the Board and Departmeht and has no fbrcé and effect until an
~ Order Is entered adopting the Agreement. B |

6. This Agreement is execum by the Respondent for the purpose
of avoiding further administrative action by the Board of Nursing regérdin-g |
the acts or omissions specifically set forth in the Adrﬁinish-ative Complaint
attached hereto. In this rega‘rd», Respondent authorizes the Board to -
review and examine all Investigative file materials’ concerning Respondent
prior to, or In conjunction with, consideration of the Agreement.
Furthermore, should this joint Agreement not Abe accepted by the Board, it

Is agreed that preSentation to, and consideration of, this Agreement and

4




other documents and matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally

prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation,
cbnsideration or resolution of these proceedings. Respondent shall offer
no evidence, testimony or argument that dlsputé_’s or contravenes any
stipulated fact or conclusion of law.

7.  Respondent and the Department fully understand that this joint
,Agreément‘ and subsequent Final Order incorporating same will in no way
j-p"r:ec“l,u:de additional proceedings by. the Board and/or Department a'gaihst
-thé Resmndeht}fcr acts or omissions not spfeciﬁlly set forth in the
| : 'Admlnisﬁaﬁve Complaint attached hereto. This Agreement relates solely to

- the current disclpnnary proceedings atrising from the above-mentioned
Admin’istrativg Compiaint and does not preciude furfher action by other
-divisions, departments, and/or sections of the Department, including but
not limited to the Agency for Health Care 'Admiriistrétion's Medicaid
Program Integrity Office. | |

8.  The Respondent waives the right to seek any attorney's fees or
costs from the Department in connection with this disclplinary proceeding.

9. Respondent waives all. .rights to appéa! and further review of
this Agree:ﬁent and these proceedings.

5




Order accepting and implementing the terms contained herein.

=L Ao L\Mﬁn KL

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a Final

SIGNED thisy, dayof Merd 2013,

Juliith Ann Héern, R.N.

appears above.
_ 2911

' .,l/l Y,

Notary Public T
My Coramission Expires: 3 -09-30/ 7

APPROVEBthls .?G‘ﬂday of Asf) ,/ , 2013.

John H Armstrong, MD .
» Sorgeop General and cretary of Health

Ass:stant General Counsel
Fla. Bar No. 0011265
Florida Department of Health
Office of the General Counsel
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Telephone: (850) 245-4640

Facsimile: (850) 245-4683
Email: michael_lawrence@doh.state.fl.us
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Sworn to and subscribed by Respondent before me this 22 day of

dV €107

306 Hy 97y

VU
1Y)

Before me personally appearedﬂr;_j;_ /. ‘ :
identity is known to be by ZZExgs am___ (tvpe Of_

identification), and who under oath, acknowledges that his/her signature

!
[

N} SEIRAFTTES id

.‘; IS




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
| PETITIONER, |
v CASE NO. 2012-16799
. JUDITH ANN HEERN, R.N., -
| RESPONDENT.

' COMES NOW, Petitiorier, Department of Health, by and through Its
undersigned caunsel, and ﬁlas this Adminisb'aﬁve Complalnt before the
%ard of Nursmg against prondent, Judlth Ann Heern, R.N., and in
support thereof alleges:

. 1. Petxtioner is the state department charged with regulating the
practlce of nursing pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Sbatutes Chapter
456, qurlda Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Smtut&s,
2. At all tmes material to this Administrative Complaint,
Respondent Qas a licensed registered n_ursé (R.N.) within the state of

Florida, having been issued license number RN 9266679.

EXHIBIT




3. Respondent’s address of record Is 1003 Villa Court, Carbondale,

IL 62901. |
4, The Colorado State Board of Nursing s thleA licensing authority
of the pracice of nursing in the state of Colorado.
5. Respondent’s Colorado nursing license is 194628, -

6. On or about November 6, 2012, the Colorado State Board of
- Nurslng Issued an Order kof Suspension of Respond'ent’s. Colorado license in
case number 2012-002394 |

: 7.’ The Order of Suspension suspended Respondent’s» Colorado
-nurslng Ilcense A , _

8. Section 464, 618(1)(b), Fiorlda Statutes (2012), provides that
" having a license to practice nursing revoked, suspended, or otherwise
acted against, including the denial of licensure, by the Itéenéing authority of
}anather state, tgrrihory, oi'. ’co.untry constitutes .émunds for dls‘dbllnary
action. | | | | |
| 9. Respondent had a license to practice | nursing revoked,
suspended, or otherwise acted against by the licensing authority of another
state, territory, or country when the Colorado State Board of Nursing Issued

Department of Health v. Judith Ann Heem, RN,
Cass Mumber 2012-16799




an Order of Suspension on or about November 6, 2012, which suspended

Respondent’s Colorado nursing license.
10. Based on Vthe foregoing, Respondent violated  Section |
A64.018(1)(b), Forida Statutes (2012), by having a license tov practice
nursing revoked, suspended, .or otherwise acted against, including the
denial of .Ilcensuie,' by me»licens'ing authority of another staté, 'terﬁto:y, or
country. -
| WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Béard’ of
Nursing enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
; Mm, imposition of-an adminlén‘atlve fine, issuance of ‘a teﬁﬂmam,
. placement of the Rspoﬁd‘ent on prabation, mrredlvé action, refund of
fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the
Board deems appropriate. | :
S1GNED this _ 20 day of -N\nrr)\ ,2013 .

John H. Armstrong, MD

MICHAEL G. LAWRENCE
Assistant General Counse
Fa. Bar No. 0011265

Department of Health v. Judith Ana Heern, RN, 3
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Florida Department of Health

FILED Office of the General Counsel
ngm@ OF HEALTH 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C65
GLERK . Tallahassee, FL. 32399-3265
CLERK Angel Sanders ,
OATE MAR 31 2013 Telephones (850) 245-4640
Facsimile: (850) 245-4683
Email: michael_lawrence@doh.state.fl.us -
/MGL ' |
PCP:  March zo 2013

PCP Members Habgood & Kemp

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Rospondcnthasthedghttorequestahaﬁngmbe
conducted In acrordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,

_Flonda mmtes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified

to present evidence and argument, to call and
m—axamlne ‘'witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena

- duces tecum issued on his or her behalf If a haarlng Is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the Investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent In addition to any other discipline imposed.
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